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BAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
September 20, 1995 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID# 3105

# - UST Local Oversight Program
_ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Mr. gcott Hooton ' : Alameda, CA 94502-6577

BP Q0il Conmpany _ {510) 567-6700

Environmental Resources Management
Building 13, Suite N

295 SW 4lst Street

Renton, Washington 98055- 4931

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Progrﬁm
BP 0il - 5425 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way, OCakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Hooton:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has completed review of the case
-file concerning the removal of four underground storage tanks at
the referenced site. '

Two groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2) were installed in
April 1991. Additional subsurface investigation was conducted in
February 1993 with the installation of monitoring wells MW-3 and
MW-4. The groundwater elevation measurements were coordinated with
a neighboring site, Chevron Station located at 5509 Martin Luther
King, Jr. Way to better understand the fluctuating flow direction
found at the site. Based on the six coordinated monitoring events
( 11/90, 5/91, 8/91, 11/91, 2/92 and 9/92), it appears that the
groundwater flows toward the west to northwest direction at the
subject gite.

During the sampling event conducted'on March, 1994, two on-gite
wells (MW-1 and MW-4) detected TPH gasoline concentration up to 220
ppb. The last groundwater sampling occurred in December, 1994 and

only one well (MW-2) was sampled. TPH gasoline (79 ppb), TCA (4.8
ppb), and chloroform (2.3 ppb) were detected.

This agency recommends that at a minimum, one monitoring event
should be conducted before evaluating the site for closure and the
following parameters should be considered:

1) Monitoring well MW-3 can be dropped from the sampling program.
2) Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 shall be gsampled and

analyzed for TPH gasoline, BTEX and MTBE ( methyl tertiary butyl
ether ). ' ’

3) Groundwater level measurements shall be collected on all the
four on-site wells and coordinated with the Chevron site if
-possible.
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A report must be submitted to this agency within 60 days after
completion of the above mentioned work at the site. The case
closure recommendation with the rationale for closing the case may
be included in this report. If low levels of petroleum hydrocarbon
are still detected at the site, you may conduct a fate and
- transport assessment of these contaminants. In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your report:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating
the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the
conclusions and recommendations in the report or work plan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any c¢hanges in the groundwater flow direction and gradient based
on the measured data since the last sampling event must be
explained | .

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
agsurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please call me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ec: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health _
George Young, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
R Hazardous Materials Division
' S 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

August 10, 1993 Oakland, CA 94621

. - {510y 271-4320
Lou Parisil : w
c/o Bp 0il cCo.,
2868 Prospect Park Dr. #360
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject: Five Year Underground Storage Tank Operating Permit for
BP 0il Facility # 11127, 5425 Martin Luther Klng way,
Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Parisi:

Enclosed in this letter is a five year permit to operate four (4)
underground petroleum storage tanks (USTs) at the above
referenced facility. There are three double walled fiberglass
tanks utilizing single walled pressurized piping in a lined
trench. The fourth tank is a double walled fiberglass tank
utilizing gravity in the piping. To operate under a valid permit,
you are reguired to comply with the conditions as described in
Title 23, of the California Code of Regulations (CCR). You are
further required to complete the investigation/remediation that
is taking place at the site concerning known releases of
petroleum products from underground storage tanks formerly
located at this facility. '

Any changes in the reported monitoring /leak detection system
should be reported to this office with an accompanying State Form
"B, attached.

Please consult Title 23, of the California Code of Regulations
for any additional requirements. Please call this office if you
have any questions concerning this facility.

Sincerely,

ég;LdL)f?)C?)zbbn

Brian P, 0liva, REHS, REa
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Dennis Byrne, Alameda County District Attorneys Office of
Consumer Protection
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BB .OiY Co. _
| 5425 'Martin Luther King Jr. Way_
.- Opkland, CA 94609 .

Attnf chung Yang Fark

sncuna‘und&ca nr-vzanam&ﬂu

.atmc:: Fma-mar Petnit to Operate Four Undenground s
- at BP 0il Company, Facility #11127,. Egzs umrti,
er way, ﬂakland, Califarnia 4609 ..

- -Baar m;. Par]t:

- Gn July 24, 1991, Emung ang from our afflaafi Epact
- premises. The inspection was performed to evaluets

cenditions for the 5-year undergruund staragaapermiﬁ
n&t griar tu iﬁs issuance.

As yau are awara, fuur dmublewwalled undarqrmuﬁd,mt
"tanksttnree product and one waste oil) exist at the’
facility. nuring this inspection, Mr. Fong noted

- vialations of’ Title 23, California Code of ngulat; ]
-—-G&litnrnia ﬂaalth(and safaty cada (H,;t}; e

H&SQ = This affice has not rauaiﬁad
and pipinq ‘tightness/leak detection test

the tanks at-the subject facility.z~
with a. cﬁpy of thst rtsulta,.i'-

'aazi;we hava recexved,a capy - of your prnTﬂ" ; mal
~ writted momitoripg plan and apill/leak niﬂﬁﬁpﬁhbﬁn
. BP stations in Alameda County. ‘This formet de
adhere. to:the reguirements of Title 23 which we
speﬁifled in. the first Notice of Vialatiﬂnﬁyﬁﬁﬁﬁ
' office.  The following is a- sunwary af’ﬂmmﬂenﬁg
.ﬁncummnts ytu have submitted: = :
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"._ﬁ}'Tha fraquanﬂy of parff';“

3 f} 1Tha preventlva maintaaﬁnmu

ey

DEB’MP'I‘IQH Provide a- battar wa
" defining the underground storage

- ‘systems. Include information @n,aiﬁ.
-cnntants and basic speaxfiﬁaﬁ ONS .

NONITORING PREQUENCY - Tnclude inform
‘the presence, function and monitori
frequency of Lesk Alert and

,_infarmatlonq Fla&a& he,aﬂvj,
"~ site specific written roubine mahitord
- plan shall ecnform with:th&

. of Title 23 and shall i

o following informatiun,

monitoring nathud.

fb}"The methods and aquipmsnt
o perfarming the mnnitazinq‘

will be parfurm&d,

- d) The nama(s] and titla(ai
i person{s) responsible B
- menitoring andfﬁr maintaif;[f
equipment; A

e) The reporting fﬂrmat*;,i

the monitoring eguipment, ' The
‘maintenance schedule ghall be: i)

. accordance with the mﬁn&; ‘
vinstruﬂtion&; anﬁ_ : :

g A dascriptibn of th&~t‘_; i
e needed for the operation:w

- the tank- systﬁa aﬁd;tné ‘
aquzpmant,. o :

Tha fulluwing are comments on the  Lﬁ2"
rnutina‘munitnring plan suhm&ttsda

Plpﬁline leak. dateatnrs PB g_ f,;qf'ﬂ
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5435 Knrtin Euthﬁr Ki#q Jrs Way

f}rautinﬁ mmnitoring plan dhaml[
- spegific and wethod(s) and-
equipment(s) may var:r hy -
',apnroprlate ehangua

d} HBHITDRIRG SYSTEM EEBGRIPTI@ﬁ

1 Undarground Tanks anﬂ Qﬂp

. not part of ‘a reutine
proceduare and - shauid hﬁ
prnpnsed plan; o

2 Provide explan&tian

. in the annual. inspacti
" piping systesms to ensu
operation. Please nobe that pr
 maintepance sehedule inpludl
galibration of the monito
 egnipment{s) skall ba is
the mnnufaaturﬁr's instx

xn aﬂﬁitxun to theumtems‘mentinnﬁd
- the following infurnatibn in the P
ndnltbring plan" .

;;;.<Luaatians of prnbes in th@ lﬁtér
L gpace(s) whers electronioc . w itor
device(s) {e.g. nuax a&e:t

'ffthe interstitial sgaae ‘of
sumps, island trench,

;'Basariptiun of training nﬁa&aﬁ o
. and’ BP Maintenance. employees or g
“Por the routine operation and.ma
. | 'both the: tank system ﬁnﬁ bha nan
“,?aquipment(s} s

V_E&pﬂrting'tormatlﬁﬁgi;-f[f

3 .: ® .Al l.
f*spillfieak raapansa'
ainsufficient inﬁaxna




 respond to calls on @
availability of back-up ik
-hrsukg duwn ar nnmmrﬁwﬁ LT

e

T a)  Intagrity test@ si
' "japplieabla. S

d);‘nanaqerfuwnar*sjg_, ;
Cdetermining lea ooo%
‘monitoring device has malf
- Include progedures’ an w&;

”fhllaw in mrﬁar “to - condur

vay ’nepnrtmg and’ rmra
© . and/or. responsibili

.- unauthorized. r&lu&aﬁ;
Title 23, OOR;

_tﬁspnnse p&nn accarﬂinq to Sea'-
=Eﬁ34{ﬂ) ﬂf th& rwvised Titl& 231 ﬂﬁl_

spallglaak ruspanaﬁ
thut any wnnutha&iﬁaﬁ
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"fﬂllawingu'

#hs fina uensistunt uith #hﬂ«t'

hawarﬁnns subatnﬁuu, i 2
calendar aurs. “The. rasphn&a
include, but is n@t 1imitﬂdf -8
fullawxng* B

a} A descrxptiun qf ﬁhﬂ 2% il yesthn
and equipmernt(s) to be: ugg& qr-
‘and properly: ﬂ;spnsingrﬂ Any his
‘gubstances;  including the lozatid
,*availahility of “tHe teguir
- equipment (8} 1f not perhanen
' and an equipment maintenan

for ‘the equipment A tﬁﬁ;'

b}  The name(s} anﬂ'ﬁit
parsuniﬁ) raayanaih
authar;mxng any . werk ;
- under tha panﬁaqﬁi&h

egu;rammnt ~Gan O
-~ implemented if the leak interces
" detection system’ DOES NOT. mast tha
raquiramﬂnts of suhaﬁﬁtiah;Zﬁaiiﬁ'u
"CCR, - The response plmn shiall: cons)
follaw&ng

:aatectian symtsn 1nfrﬁlatiﬁw
-Vniumm of tha primhry‘”' :

b) The  amount af timm the e
- ‘and detection eystem wis
- gontainment in relation to
“time between detection of s
' unauthoirized irelease: anﬁ Maﬁw«
.laakad material SRR

1




saﬁg

.ﬂhrtin Luthar King Jr. why

S»ep'mniaer 13, 1&91

pagﬁ

@‘,f'?

v .

cj Tha depth frum the hﬂttdﬂ” :
~4nterception and detectiofi syed
" highest anticip&&&ﬁ 1&?&l ©
gruunﬂwatar._” SRR

 The nature nﬁ tha;

“dﬁteﬁtian 5ystﬁu s
- gontdm aﬁa’@m~t¢

‘removifg. all af

" substances which may ha

" discharged from ﬁhﬁfﬁﬁ4“ 
container and ‘are locate
unsaturated -soils betwe

;;;9, 1&&1,
ey umntaﬁt;ng $tate waterif
'uat tslﬁ} 324—1252. "

3} gection

:aswhuilt'&ncumsntshregar&ing the suhjam si

j ;;.&!::::1;’ santiun, you are required to sulimi thens ¢

and shauld include &t-laaﬁtlthé,

a} Drawinq& that shmw tha.lneatiuns oF al
piplnq, sumps, ﬁVarfill basins,.ﬁﬁa._
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Baptuahax 13 1991 .
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a} Luuations and- type of aquipmaut naaﬂ
. leak -detection. Inalnda typea ‘of p&l,
T positions. . '
i} ?ar tha double~walled waste cil tank whiuﬁ
1987, in addition to the reguirements mentiotied
yan arerrequired to. perform the following actis
a) Install a continwous slectronic leak
 aystem with audio and vzaual alarﬁs
intarstital space.

Please nmte that cnpias of the ducuments rﬁqﬁﬁ&ﬁﬂﬂlﬁbﬁ%@%
o o item §-4) ‘and other related tank/pipe intsgritg B L ;
'.”maihtainad on~sita for at least three- (3)’yﬁars

ﬂ“~_w¢:kis§ aags; i¢n, no- 1atur thaa saptanhar z?, zms
. inspection will be conthucted upon receipt and review
- required. docamerts,  and a. five<year oparatinq permit
':;1s$uaﬂ whan tha abave réﬁuirements are met. v :

-;".Faiiure ta rts@pnd in a t;mely manner. cauld resul' :
. liabilities under Division 20, Chapter g. 7, sg¢t1nn‘25$&§ :8:
‘Health and: safety ‘Code, of not less than fzqu?
" {$500) or ‘wore ‘than five thousand dollars  ($5,000) for s
‘_,un&ﬁxgrauné staragé tank for aach Aaay af ?ialaﬁiﬁn"“

Jffshauld yankha?a any. quastians or cuncerns rﬁgﬁrﬁihgi

" “of this letter; please feel free to eanta@t uithar.
_'.ﬂ}*mlf - ak- ism} 2?1~4320,. | :

Enviranuental Prataatian Drvis;on




. July 29, 1991

3 xr; Ehang Yang Pa:k o
CBP 0Ll Co. v ;
5425 Martin ﬁﬁthar Klng Way
Gaklahd,,Ch 94509 S

IQHEI
Sl at B@ ail ﬁampany Facilxty #1112?
5425 Hartin Luthar Rinq wmy ﬂakland,.callh

Dear Hr* Fark. .

L

an July 24, 1991, ﬁeung Fang from nur nffiaa 1nzpaatﬁﬁ,ﬂha uh
premises. ' The insyeﬂtion was performed to avaiuata w&ﬁﬁh&r'%ﬁﬁ

cnnditiuns for the S-year un&argrnund staraqe pat

met prior ta its 1ssuanaa._

Eﬂ yuu are. awara, £@ur nndargruund staraga tanks eﬁas

suh:act facility. During this inspection; Mr. -Fong )
- fallowing. violatione of Title 23, California Code of
(Qﬁnj and Qalifmznia Haalth and Safaty C@ﬁe {E&ﬁﬁ?j?

l} SEQt;nn 2643 CQR and seﬂtlﬂn 25291 at’ﬁ&s‘_
. office: has.nat received copies of apyiwal awk
‘line leak detector tast and annual tightness
results for pressurised piping. Per the abigy
. sections; the under-ground storage tank ownel
‘required to have the sutomatic line leek detes
: L7 underground pressurized piping- ‘tighthess test
SR ;»_'n annually. Please provide our office wi
L ofaubomatic 1ine leak ﬂetacbian tasts ‘Al
ST T 1nak ﬁatﬁctinn tasts.-

z; ‘The dmmm-wallea tanks which were ms:t:ai
: yﬂu ara raqnirad tm suhmit the fnilnwxng 13
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Fage 3 nf 3

Initia; tank and pipalina preuiﬁian taat
par mection 2635(7), CCR and B&ctinﬁw 5285{b).

“tha Bealth and sSafety chn,t'

) /& written routine monitoring procedurespla
.. Bection 2632(d) (1) or 2834{d)(2), Tiﬁlﬁ 23

‘which includes, where applicable: th

'=Q:per£atm1ng the monitoring method, &

eguipment. to be used for monitorihg,

'nenitnring will be performed, the lﬂfﬁﬁ&#nf”

vhich the monitoring will be performed

e titla(s) of the person(s) respongible ok

performing the monitoring anﬁ/ar-maxnt&i&“f”

Qf:equipmﬁnt, and the reporting format:

C e

‘A written spiil/leak respansa plaﬁ pﬁ# Sertic
.2632(d)} (2), Titls 23, CCR. - This plan &smmun
‘demonstrate that in the event of an unauthozi

relsase, product would be removed: framﬁﬁ#&’

- secondary: container within the shprtast
txme It shauld incinde. at leest th&xfa

1} A ﬂascriptiun nf the prapﬁaad _ﬂ;” B ay
”1”lequipment to be used for: rsmav;nﬁ_th
 o0il, including the lecation and svallab
oF the required eguipment), if hot
- on~ site, and an aguipsent maintensfice’.
schedule for the eqaipmant 1ccated on~git

2) The nawe(s) or titla{s} of: Ehf.?ﬁrﬁﬁ%tw}
. responsible fur autharizinq ﬁ#ﬁ;ﬂﬂx y
gsrfarmad._

. Pleasa nata that aupzes ot the dacum@nts Eequastaﬂ aha#ﬁ.‘,
 other related tank/pipe integrity recarﬂs shall h@ mainﬁﬁj
'sit& fur at lnast three‘ga} years. '

q,Subm;t 311 of the reQuireﬂ materials to. this ofii@e §
days, i.e. no later .than nﬁqust 9, 19%%1. A feilawwﬁﬁ
- will be conducted upon receipt and revigw of tha. _” '
- documents, and a five-year operating permit will
the above. r&qpirﬁmants are mnt. u R

. Peilure to tespond in a tinely manner ﬁﬁﬁld rnauit in‘axﬁii

liapilities under Divigion 20, ahaptar 6. ?, saatian'zﬁﬁﬁﬁ
Health and saf@ty Code. '




Sdzs‘ﬁartin Luther Klng ﬁay
Pag& 3 nf 3

shnuld\yau have any quastaﬁns or. soncarnsrraqarding £
of. th;z letter;:please feal free to cnntact eithew“?ﬁ

Thumas Paanock, Sr Hazmmt 5pa¢ialist
Hazardmms Mﬁta&;als alvihinn

f‘cc*'Lau Parisi, BP Oil’ Company - '" B
: ﬂil Jensen, Alameda County Distriat Attarnﬁy,;~
Enviranmﬁntal Prmtﬁﬂtion Divisian

Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY & ; a — |
DAVID J. KEARS, Director @ o ' L RQQ&I

1BmmmmNWMmﬂﬂﬂ

Certified mailer $: P 062 128 160
August 29, 1990

Mr. W.J. Hollis - -
B.P. 0il Company ' _ _ R
2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 360 '
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

RE: Unauthorized Releoase From Underground storage Ianké,

B.P. 0il Company, 5425 Martin Luther King way
Cakland, 94609

) Dear Mr Hollis:

As you know, a considerable amount of Total Petroleum Hydrucarbon
was discovered at the ahove referenced site: Because of the amount
of contamination found, the facility is considered to have :
experienced a confirmed release. Title 23 of the California Code
of Regulations requires all. such unauthorized releases from
underground tanks to be reported. An unauthorized release report
must be filed with this office within 5 days of the date of this
letter; in addition, you must initiate further investigatlon
and/cor cleanup activities at this site. .

First, a preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine
the extent of s0il and groundwater contamination that has resulted
from the leaking tank{s). The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additiconal
actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be
designed to provide all of the information in the format shown at.
the end of this letter. This format is based.:on the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB's) guidelines. You should be
prepared to install one manitoring well, 1f you can verify the
direction of groundwater flow in the 1mmedlate vicinity of the
site, and three wells or piezometers, if you cannot. .

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to the RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These
reports should include information pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented to date; and the method and locatlon of disposal of
any contaminated material.
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Mr. W.J. Hollis
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Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations should be
transported by a licensed hazardous waste hauler and disposed of or o
treated at a facllity approved by the California Department of Health
Services. BSoils contaminated below the hazardous threshold may be
managed as nenhazardous, but are still subject to the RWQCB's waste
discharge reguirements.

Your work plan should be submitted to this offlce within 15 days cf
. the date of this letter. A report describing the results of the = -
preliminary site assegsment should be submitted within 30 days of the
date of this letter. Copies of the proposal and report should also

be sent to the RWQCB (attention: Mr. lLester Feldman). You may
implement remedial actions before approval of the work plan, but
final concurrence by this office will depend on the extent to which
the work dene meets the requirements described in this letter.

. You will need to submit an additional deposit of. § 375 to cover costs
that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs during remediation ==
oversight.  Should you have any gquestions about this letter or about -

- remediation requirements established by the RWQCB, please contact me '
at (415} 271-4320.

S8incerely,

Susan L. Hugo | _ , ) T
Hazardous Materials Specialist , ' : S

attachment

A

cc:  Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Envirommental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division :
Gil Jensen, Dlstrlct Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and .
. Environmental Protection Agency
lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB:

Howard Hatamaya, State Department of Health Services
Files ,




'Mr‘.‘ w.J. I-iollis . | . o | RO’:‘H

Page 4 Of 6

D. Summarize known scil contamination and results of excavation

1. Provide results in tabular form and indicate location
of all soil samples (and water samples, 1f appropri-
ate). Sample dates, the identity of the sampler, and
signed 1aboratory data sheets need to be included, if
not already in possession of the County. _

‘2. Describe any unusual problems encountered.

3. Describe methods for storing and disposing of all cnn—
taminated =soil.

- A Describe method for determininq the extent of contamination i
' within the excavation

B. Descrihe sampling methods and procedures to be used

1. If a soil gas survey is planned, fhén:

identify number of boreholes,'locations, sampling
depths, etc.,

identify subcontractors, if any;

1dentify analytical methods;
- provide a quality assurance plan for field testing

2. If 5011 borings are to be used to.determine the ext&nt
of soil contamination, then:

- identify number, location (mapped}, and depth of. the
propnsed borings;

—'describe the soil classification system, soil sampling -
metheod, and rationale;

~ describe the drilling method for the borings,
including decontamination procedures;

- explain how borings will be abandoned.

C. Describe how clean and contaminated soil will be differen-
tiated, and describe how excavated soil will be stored and
disposed of. If on-site soil aeration is to be used, then
describe: -
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WORK PLAN POR INITIAL BﬁBSURFLQE“IHVESTIG&EIOH

This outline should be followed by professional engineering or‘ -
geclogic consultants in preparing work plans to be submitted to the
RWQCB and local agencies. Work plans should be signed by a
California-registered engineer or geclogist.

This outline should be referred to in context with the "Regiunal

‘Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigatlnn
of Underground Tanks" (June 2, 1988).

f
PROPOSAL FORMAT A
I. Introduction L
"A. State the scope of work
B. Provide information on site location, backgraund, and histﬁry
1. Describe the type of business and associ&ted achivitias,
that take place at the site, including ‘the number and
capacity of operating tanks.
.2. Describe previous businesses at the site.

3. Provide other tank informatioﬂ:ﬁl

- number of underground tanks, their uses, and
cnnstruction material; :

- fillng status and copy of unauthorized rele&se form,
if not previously submitted:

- previocus tank testing results and dates, including
discussion of inventory reconciliation methods and
results for the last three years. _

4. Other spill, leak, and accident history at the 51te,
includinq any previously removed tanks.
II. Site Description
A. Describe the hydrogeologic setting of the site vicinity

B. Prepare a vicinity map (including wells located on-site or on
adjoining lots, as well as any nearby streams

C. Prepare a site map \ o
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Iv.

1. The volume and rate of aeration/turning:;
2. The method of containment and cover;
3. Wet-weather contingency plans.

' 4., Results of consultation with the Bay Area air Quallty
Management District.

Other on-site treatments'(sﬁch as hioremediatipn).require'
permits issued by the RWQCB. 0Off-site storage or treatment
also requires RWQCB permits. ' :

D. Describe security measures planned for the excavated hole and
contaminated 5011

TN

for racterizing Gr : Contaminati

construction and placement of wells should adhere to the . -
requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for e
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks.," '

A. Explain the proposed locations of monitoring wells (lncluding_

construction diagrams), and prepare a map to scale

B. Describe the method of monitoring well construction and
associated decontamlnation procedures -

1. Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells.
2. Date of expected drilling. °
3. Locations of soil borings and sampie collection nmathod. |

4. Casing type, diameter, screen 1nterva1, and pack and
slot sizing technique.

5. Depth and type of seal. fﬁg:

6. Development method and criteria for determining adequate
Qevelopment. _

7. Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water. -

8. Surveying plans for wells (requirements include survey-
ing to established benchmark to 0.01 foot)

C. Groundwater sampling plans

1. Water level measurement procedure.
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2. Well purging procedures and disposal protocol.
3. Sample collection and analysis procedures.
4. Quality assurance plan.

5. Chain-of-custody procedures.

V.  Prepare a Site Safety Plan

TEhT
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way,-Rm. 200
August 21, 1989 Oakland, CA 94621

{415)
- 271-4320

Mr. Ariel G. Bryant

City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau
One City Hall Plaza

Oakland, California 94612

Re: Information on Underground Storage Tank Removal from the Mobil
Service Station located at 5425 Grove Street, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Bryant:

We are writing to request a copy of any notes and reports generated -
by you and your office concerning the removal of three underground
storage tanks from the Mcbil (BP) Service Station located at 5425
Grove Street (Martin Luther King Jr. Way) in Oakland. This removal
occurred on October 13, 1987. The Applied GeoSystems October 20,

1987 report states that you were present during tank removal and
soil sampling.

We are reviewing the 5425 Grove Street case for final closure by
the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Since no one from our
Division was notified of the tank removals, any observations you
made on the condition of the tanks and excavation pit - especially
with respect to odors, staining and free product - would be

. particularly helpful to us.

We appreciate your help in this matter and thank you in advance.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact
Katherine Chesick, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

RLCA Ju.{

Rafat A. Shahid, cChief,
. Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:kac

cc: Jerry Blueford, City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
Files '
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470-27th Street, Third Floor

January 28, 1988

Mobil 0il Corporation

3800 West Alameda Ave., Ste. 700
Burbank, CA 91505-4331

Attn: Mr. R J Edwards

'RE: Service Station #10-LVN at 5425 Grove St., Oakland CA

Dear Mr. Edwards:

We are in receipt of your letter to Ariel Bryant of the City of
Oakland Fire Department concerning underground tank removal at
subject site dated January 4, 1988. Our Agency, not the City of
Oakland is responsible for enforcing Underground Tank regulations.

In order to complete the review of this site, a deposit of $600.00

must be submitted to this office. After receipt of the deposit,
review activities will commence.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at 874-7237.

Sincerely,

SLl)

'Rafat?/. Shahld, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam

cg::File




